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9 Agenda Items
9.1 Request for an Extension of the Currency Period for Development Permit DA/2214 - Stage 8 of Reconfiguration of Lot 500 on SP262378 - into three (3) lots - Rossville Bloomfield Road, Bloo mfield

9.1

REQUEST FOR AN EXTENSION OF THE CURRENCY PERIOD FOR DEVELOPMENT PERMIT
DA/2214 ‐ STAGE 8 OF RECONFIGURATION OF LOT 500 ON SP262378 ‐ INTO THREE (3) LOTS
‐ ROSSVILLE BLOOMFIELD ROAD, BLOOMFIELD

File Number:

D21/7781

Author:

Manager, Planning & Environment

Authoriser:

Heather Kelly, Director Organisational Business Services

Attachments:

Nil

PRECIS
Applicant:

Malcolm Haskell and Anne Rigg c/‐ Brazier Motti Pty Ltd
PO Box 1185
Cairns QLD 4870
E‐mail: cns.planning@braziermotti.com.au

Owner:

Malcolm W Haskell and Anne A Rigg

Location:

Rossville Bloomfield Road, Bloomfield

Real Property Description:

Lot 500 on SP262378

Area:

126.26 Hectares

Zone:

Rural

Use Classification:

Reconfiguration of a Lot

Referral Agencies:

Nil

Submissions:

Nil

BACKGROUND/HISTORY
A request has been made to Council under section 86 of the Planning Act 2016, for a two (2) year
extension to the currency period for DA/2214, Reconfiguration of Lot 500 on SP262378, located at
Rossville Bloomfield Road, Bloomfield.
The original Decision Notice for the application was issued by Council on 17 March 2009, for an
eighteen (18) lot Reconfiguration, under the Superseded Cook Shire Planning Scheme 1997. A
Preliminary Approval (under section 242 of the then, Sustainable Planning Act 2009) was granted
for some of the lots however, these were subsequently approved under the superseded Cook Shire
Planning Scheme 2007 (DA/3101).
The approval has been subject to various changes including one which introduced eight (8) separate
stages. All stages of the reconfiguration have been completed with the exception of Stage 8,
consisting of three (3) lots gaining access via a new road that is yet to be constructed (refer to figure
1).

Item 9.1

Page 4

PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT STANDING COMMITTEE MEETING AGENDA

27 APRIL 2021

Figure 1 – Proposed Plan with Stages
REPORT
The applicant has advised that they are requesting an extension to the currency period for the above
development permit, due to the economic uncertainty in the land market, up to and following the
outbreak of COVID‐19, resulting in the proposed development being delayed. The applicant has
undertaken preliminary works to determine the location of the proposed road prior to design works
Item 9.1
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being commenced. As such, the applicant intends to complete the development and has requested
a further two (2) year extension in order to “allow sufficient time for market conditions to stabilise
and improve allowing construction to be commenced and be completed within the life of approval”.
Section 87 of the Planning Act 2016 states the following:
87(1) when assessing an extension application, the assessment manager may consider any matter
that the assessment manager considers relevant, even if the matter was not relevant to assessing
the development application.
It is considered relevant for Council to have regard to any changes to the planning framework that
have taken place since the application was approved. At the time of the original approval, the site
was located in the Rural Zone under the superseded 1997 Planning Scheme (under which the
application was lodged) as well as the superseded 2007 Planning Scheme (which was in force).
Under the current Cook Shire Planning Scheme 2017, the land has remained zoned for rural
purposes and if this application were to be re‐lodged today, it would still require a Code Assessable
application for Reconfiguring a Lot. Additionally, it is also noted that a number of overlays affect the
subject land under the current planning scheme, including:
 Biodiversity overlay (Wildlife Habitat, Regulated Vegetation);
 Bushfire hazard overlay; and
 Rural Land Use (Agricultural Land Class B).
Despite the formal identification of these constraints in the current scheme, it is considered that
such matters were assessed as part of the original application. For example, in considering the
presence of the Regulated Vegetation on site, it is acknowledged that covenants and building
envelopes were required to be created, which retained and protected the most important
vegetation on site.
Similarly, in relation to Bushfire Hazard, it is also acknowledged that the original approval within its
conditions considered the threat of bushfire and conditioned a four (4) metre wide fire break to be
provided around any building infrastructure when established. Additionally, the resultant lots were
to be maintained at all times so as to not create a fire hazard. It is determined that for the purpose
of this extension, the original condition regarding a fire break is acceptable with the addition that
each proposed lot with Stage 8 maintains direct access to a road (to be constructed at the time of
endorsement of the resultant lots).
As summary of the above, a code assessable application would still be required should the request
for extension be refused (and the applicant be required to lodge a new application), the
considerations are likely to be the same.
In addition, Stage Eight (8) is the final stage for the development and all other stages have been
completed. For these reasons, there seems to be little effectiveness in refusing the request. It is
nevertheless acknowledged that the approval is now twelve (12) years old and was approved under
a planning scheme which has now been superseded on two (2) occasions. A new application would
provide Council an opportunity to assess the application against current standards and apply a
modern suite of conditions.

DISCUSSION
Item 9.1
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On balance, an extension to the currency period for DA/2214 is recommended for the requested
period of two (2) years.
Recommendation

RECOMMENDATION
That Council grant a two (2) year extension to the currency period for Development Permit
DA/2214, Reconfiguration of Lot 500 on SP262378 located at Rossville Bloomfield Road,
Bloomfield, until 10 March 2023.

Item 9.1
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9.2 Application for a Development Permit DA/4317 - Material Change of Use for a Dwelling House (Flood and Other Coastal Hazards Overlay) - Weary Bay Esplanade, Bloomfiled - Lot 5 on Plan RP734467

9.2

APPLICATION FOR A DEVELOPMENT PERMIT DA/4317 ‐ MATERIAL CHANGE OF USE FOR A
DWELLING HOUSE (FLOOD AND OTHER COASTAL HAZARDS OVERLAY) ‐ WEARY BAY
ESPLANADE, BLOOMFILED ‐ LOT 5 ON PLAN RP734467

File Number:

D21/9558

Author:

Reel Planning Pty Ltd

Authoriser:

Heather Kelly, Director Organisational Business Services

Attachments:

1

DA4317 MCU Dwelling House ‐ Approved Plans ‐ 5 Weary Bay Esplanade

PRECIS
Applicant:

Camilla Haskell
C/‐ GMA Certification
PO Box 831
Port Douglas QLD 4877

Property Owner:

Camilla Haskell

Location:

5 Weary Bay, Esplanade, Bloomfield

Real Property Description:

Lot 5 RP734467

Site Area:

4,432m2

Zone:

Rural Residential

Current Use:

Vacant Land

Proposed Use:

Dwelling House

Level of Assessment:

Code Assessable

Referral Agencies:

Nil

BACKGROUND/HISTORY
This application was lodged with Council on 25 March 2021 seeking a Development Permit for
Material Change of Use for a Dwelling House on Lot 5 RP734467 at 5 Weary Bay Esplanade,
Bloomfield. The application is code assessable development as the lot is subject to the Flood and
Other Coastal Hazards Overlay Map. Assessment is carried out against the relevant codes within
the Cook Shire Council Planning Scheme 2017.
A Confirmation Notice was issued by Council on 9 April 2021. There are no referral agencies and no
information request was issued.
SITE DESCRIPTION
The subject site is currently vacant and well vegetated. The central portion of the site,
approximately 25 to 30 metres from the front property boundary is affected by the Highest
Astronomical Tide (delineated by blue line on map below).
The site has a frontage of approximately 42.5 metres to Weary Bay Esplanade which is sealed
without kerb and channel.
Item 9.2

Page 8

PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT STANDING COMMITTEE MEETING AGENDA

27 APRIL 2021

Surrounding land uses comprise a mix of either vacant lots or lots comprising single detached
dwellings on rural residential sized lots. A large vacant well vegetated lot adjoins the site to the west
and the Esplanade and foreshore to the east.
The subject site is not serviced by Council’s reticulated water and sewerage supply.
The subject site is included within the Rural Residential zone under the Cook Shire Planning Scheme
2017 and is included in the Flood and Other Coastal Hazards Overlay Map for Erosion Prone Area
and Storm Tide Inundation.

Figure 1: Subject Site and Surrounding Locality (highest astronomical tide boundary identified
in blue)
PROPOSAL
The dwelling house is proposed to be sited to the front of the site approximately 6.6 metres from
the front boundary with side boundary setbacks of 2.1 metres and 17.9 metres. The rear of the
dwelling is approximately 1.2 metres from the designated Highest Astronomical Tide boundary.
The proposed dwelling is two (2) storey, comprising of a two car garage, living areas and bedroom
on the ground floor and separate living areas and bedroom on the first floor. It is noted that each
floor contains a separate kitchen and associated living areas. Technically the dwelling is considered
as one dwelling house as each floor is not self‐contained with the fixtures required under the
Planning Regulation 2017. The applicant has confirmed in writing that the application is for one
single dwelling house and will be certified by the Private Building Certifier as such.
Item 9.2
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Refer to Attachment 1 for the Proposed Plans of Development.

Figure 1 – Proposed Development – Site Plan
TOWN PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS
STATUTORY
Cook Shire Council Planning Scheme 2017
A Dwelling House under the Cook Shire Planning Scheme 2017 is defined as:
Dwelling House – means a residential use of premises involving –
(a) 1 dwelling for a single household and any domestic outbuildings associated with the dwelling
or;
(b) 1 dwelling for a single household, a secondary dwelling, and any domestic outbuildings
associated with either dwelling.
The Planning Scheme land use definition is consistent with the definition in the Planning Regulation
2017.
The subject site is included within the following overlays:
 Biodiversity Overlay Code
 Bushfire Hazard Overlay Code
 Flood and Other Coastal Hazard Overlay Code
In accordance with section 1.5 (1) (c) of the Planning Scheme, overlays override the requirements
of the zone code. In this case a Dwelling House in the Rural Residential zone is Accepted
Development (development not requiring a development approval). However, as the site is
designated within Storm Tide Inundation and Erosion Prone Area on the Flood and Other Coastal
Hazards Map, a Code Assessable application is required (refer Table 5.10 of the Planning Scheme).
The Biodiversity Overlay Code and the Bushfire Hazard Overlay Code does not change the level of
assessment.
The following codes are applicable to this application:
 Biodiversity Overlay Code;
Item 9.2
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 Bushfire Hazard Overlay Code;
 Flood and Other Coastal Hazard Overlay Code;
In summary, the proposed development is considered acceptable and achieves compliance with
either the prescribed Acceptable Outcomes (AO) or Performance Criteria (PO) as addressed below.
Biodiversity Overlay Code
The purpose of the Biodiversity Overlay Code is to protect designated areas through avoidance of
biodiversity areas and minimising adverse impacts.
Parts of the lot are designated as regulated vegetation (category B and essential habitat), wildlife
habitat and high ecological values areas (wetland and watercourse) on the Biodiversity Overlay.
The subject site is well vegetated and clearing will be required to accommodate the development.
The dwelling is proposed to be sited to the front of the site outside of the designated Highest
Astronomical Tide and setback from the high ecological value water and wetland areas at the rear,
to the greatest extent possible.
It is considered that the dwelling has been sited in the preferred location onsite and avoids as much
as possible areas of highest environmental significance satisfying the relevant assessment criteria
PO1, PO3 and PO5.
Bushfire Overlay Code
The subject site is designated within the High Potential Bushfire Intensity to the front of the site and
within the Very High Potential Bushfire Intensity at the rear.
Overall, it is considered that the proposal meets the overall purpose of the code to minimise
bushfire risk to people and property and achieves compliance with the relevant assessment criteria.
While the entire site is designated potential bushfire hazard the dwelling is proposed to be sited in
the lowest risk area and close to the front of the site providing direct access to Weary Bay Road in
case of emergencies achieving compliance with PO1 and PO2.
Vegetation clearing will be required for the construction of the dwelling which will provide a buffer
of cleared areas around the dwelling. The dwelling has been sited to minimise the impact on the
highest ecological value areas and is considered to comply with PO4 of the code in achieving a
balance between vegetation retention and clearing to mitigate bushfire risk.
The subject site is not connected to Council’s reticulated water supply. In accordance with AO5.1 a
condition of approval will require the installation of a water tank for firefighting purposes.
Flood and other coastal hazards Overlay Code
The subject site is designated within the Erosion Prone Area and Medium and High Hazard Area for
Storm Tide Inundation.
Overall, it is considered that the proposal meets the overall purpose of the code to minimise risk to
people and property through flood and coastal processes through the siting of the dwelling at the
front of the site and achieving the required minimum finished floor levels (FFL).
While the entire site is designated within the Erosion Prone Area the dwelling is proposed to be
sited in the lowest risk area and close to the front of the site providing direct access to Weary Bay
Road in case of emergencies achieving compliance with PO1 and PO3.
The applicant has advised that a finished floor level of 2.96m AHD can be achieved complying with
the prescribed minimum floor level required in AO2.1 (2.66m AHD plus 0.3m). A review of the
Item 9.2
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technical reports undertaken for the Coastal Hazard Management Strategy has determined that
projected 1% AEP for a combined sea level rise and storm tide inundation to year 2100 is 2.73m AHD
which is slightly higher than the current level of 2.66m AHD. The updated mapping and levels can
be used for guidance only as they have not been incorporated in the Planning Scheme through a
Planning Scheme amendment. An advice clause will be included in the Decision Notice advising the
applicant of the updated level.
Vegetation clearing will be required for the construction of the dwelling. Clearing of vegetation
below the Highest Astronomical Tide boundary will not be required achieving compliance with
PO15.
Cape York Regional Plan 2014
The Cape York Regional Plan has been appropriately incorporated into the Planning Scheme.
State Planning Policies
State interests in the state planning policy (April 2016) have been reflected in the Planning Scheme.
A review of the current version of the State Planning Policy (July 2017) has identified no additional
state interests, policies and assessment benchmarks under Part E of the SPP are required to be
addressed.
External Referral Agencies
The application did not trigger a referral under Schedule 10 of the Planning Regulation 2017.
CONSULTATION
Council’s pluming inspector proposed standard advice regarding onsite sewer system and water
supply.
TIMEFRAMES (DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT RULES)
Under the Development Assessment Rules, the decision period of this application expires on 1 June
2021.
INFRASTRUCTURE CHARGES
In accordance with the Charges Resolution (No, 2) of 2018 no charge will be applicable for the
proposed development.
PUBLIC NOTIFICATION
Not applicable as the application is Code Assessable.
LINK TO CORPORATE PLAN
Key Strategy Priority:
Environment – Respect for the unique natural environment of the Cape, its history and the provision
of sustainable, safe access for the enjoyment of the Cape’s communities and visitors.
Env 3: Appropriate consideration is given to planning and development controls, design guidelines,
traditional ownership and sustainable development principles when making planning decisions.
Env 3a: Planning outcomes demonstrate the quality of development assessment processes by
achieving results consistent with Council’s strategic direction.

Item 9.2
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DISCUSSION
The proposed Dwelling House can achieve compliance with the required minimum finished floor
level and is appropriately sited taking into consideration the existing site constraints. The
development is recommended to Council for approval, subject to reasonable and relevant
conditions.
Recommendation

Item 9.2
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RECOMMENDATION
1. That the following reasons for the decision be included on the notice on Council’s
website (as required by section 63(4) of the Planning Act 2016) in the event that Council
decides to approve the application:
(a) An assessment was made against the applicable assessment benchmarks and the
proposed development demonstrated compliance.
(b) The proposed development for a Dwelling House will have no detrimental impact on
the surrounding land uses.
2. That the application by Camilla Haskell c/ GMA Certification for Development Permit
DA/4317, Material Change of Use for a Dwelling House on Lot 5 RP734467 be approved
subject to the following reasonable and relevant conditions.

A.

Assessment Manager (Council) Conditions
Approved Plans

1.

The development must be carried out generally in accordance with the following Proposal
Plan submitted with the application, except for any variations required to comply with the
conditions of this approval:


Marshall Design – Elevations ‐ Job No. 20040, Sheet SK‐6/1, Date July 2020



Marshall Design – Elevations ‐ Job No. 20040, Sheet SK‐7/5, Date July 2020



Marshall Design – Floor Plan Level 1 ‐ Job No. 20040, Sheet SK‐7/2, Date July 2020



Marshall Design – Floor Plan Level 2 ‐ Job No. 20040, Sheet SK‐7/3, Date July 2020

Fire Management
2.

The proposed development must be provided with a 10,000L water tank with suitable
fittings, exclusively for firefighting purposes to be located within 10m of the proposed
dwelling house.

3.

The development must be maintained at all times to a standard so as not to create a fire
hazard.

Finished Floor Level
4.

The proposed development must achieve a finished floor level a minimum of 2.96m AHD.
Note – for information purposed only, refer advice clause 3 regarding updated projected
levels.

Access
5.

Access to the proposed development must be constructed from Weary Bay Esplanade in
accordance with the FNQROC Development Manual.

Item 9.2
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Water Supply
6.

A potable water supply must be provided to the property at the time of construction of the
dwelling house. This would be satisfied by the provision of a rainwater tank with a minimum
capacity of 50,000 litres. Where an alternative source of water supply is available within the
allotment, the Applicant can provide certified evidence as to the flow rates and water
quality of the bore water or other supply to eliminate or reduce the requirement of on‐site
water storage.

Effluent Disposal
7.

An effluent disposal system must be provided to the property at the time of construction of
the dwelling house. Any application for wastewater treatment and disposal must include
details of the proposed wastewater disposal systems and calculation demonstrating
compliance with the Queensland Plumbing and Wastewater Code and AS/NZS, 1547:2000
– ‘On‐site domestic wastewater management’. Details are to be provided at the time of
lodgement of a Plumbing and Building application.

Electricity
8.

The proposed development must be connected to reticulated electricity at the time of
building application. If the development is proposed to be connected to another means of
electricity supply, details of this supply must be provided for Council approval at the time of
building application.

Noise and Dust
9.

The development must ensure that during the construction stage, no nuisance is caused to
the surrounding properties by way of noise or dust emissions.

Stormwater
10.

Stormwater must be directed to a legal point of discharge. Details are to be provided at the
time of Building application.

Environmental Protection
11.

During the construction stage of the dwelling house, the Applicant must ensure that no
sand, soil, or silt runoff occurs from the site. Erosion and sediment controls must be in place.

Erosion Protection
12.

The development site must be landscaped with appropriate native trees and shrubs to
prevent erosion and silt runoff from the site once construction of the dwelling house is
complete.

Public Utilities
13.

The development is responsible for the cost of any alterations to public utilities as a result
of complying with the conditions of this approval.

Compliance
14.

All relevant conditions of this development permit must be complied with prior to the use
commencing.

Item 9.2
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Assessment Manager (Council) Advice
1) A development permit is required for carrying out Building Works, and a Plumbing and
Drainage Approval/compliance permit is required for Plumbing and Drainage Works
prior to construction of any buildings associated with this development
2) The currency period for this Development Approval is six (6) years. Should the use of a
‘dwelling house’ not be established within this time, the approval shall lapse.
3) Please note, technical reports undertaken for the Coastal Hazard Adaptation Strategy
identified the 1% AEP for a projected combined sea level rise and storm tide inundation
for Ayton/Bloomfield for 2100 to be 2.73 m AHD. It is recommended that the
proposed dwelling achieves a finished floor level of 3.03 m AHD.
4) The applicant/owner must notify Council their intention to commence the use after
acceptable of and compliance with these conditions or negotiated conditions (or court
determined conditions) and prior to the commencement of the use. This will allow a
check for compliance with conditions to be carried out by Council officers.
5) The applicant/owner is to ensure compliance with the requirements of the Aboriginal
Cultural Heritage Act and in particular ‘the duty of care’ that it imposes on all
landowners.
6) The approved use is for a Dwelling House which is defined as:
Dwelling House – means a residential use of premises involving –
(a) 1 dwelling for a single household and any domestic outbuildings associated with the
dwelling or;
(b) 1 dwelling for a single household, a secondary dwelling, and any domestic
outbuildings associated with either dwelling.

Item 9.2
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9.3 Request for a Minor Change ot Development Permit DA/4112 - Reconfiguring a Lot - one (1) into two (2) lots - 28 Charlotte Street, Cooktown - Lot 303 on C17915

9.3

REQUEST FOR A MINOR CHANGE OT DEVELOPMENT PERMIT DA/4112 ‐ RECONFIGURING
A LOT ‐ ONE (1) INTO TWO (2) LOTS ‐ 28 CHARLOTTE STREET, COOKTOWN ‐ LOT 303 ON
C17915

File Number:

D21/9611

Author:

Reel Planning Pty Ltd

Authoriser:

Heather Kelly, Director Organisational Business Services

Attachments:

1

DA/4112 ‐ Appendix A ‐ Approved Plans

PRECIS
Applicant:

Kerry Hobbs and Debra Wade
PO Box 883
Cooktown QLD 4895

Property Owner:

Kerry Hobbs and Debra Wade

Location:

28 Charlotte Street, Cooktown

Real Property Description:

Lot 303 on C17915

Combined Site Area:

11,740m²

Zone:

Low Density Residential

Referral Agencies:

Nil

BACKGROUND/HISTORY
On 13 February 2020, Council issued a Development Permit (DA/4112) subject to conditions for the
reconfiguration of Lot 303 on C17915 into two (2) lots.
On 11 March 2021, Council received a request for a minor change to the approval, requesting
amendments to Conditions 2 and 3 regarding the access driveway location and site lines. This
request forms the basis of this report. A change to condition 1, approved plans will be required.
SITE
The property is formally described as Lot 303 on C17915, is located in the Cooktown Urban Area,
and is zoned Low density residential under the Planning Scheme. The site encompasses one freehold
allotment of 11,740m2 and approximately 60m of road frontage to Charlotte Street along the
northern boundary of the property. The site is relatively flat with a gentle slope rising towards the
rear of the property. The property is predominately cleared of vegetation has an existing dwelling
house built to the rear of the lot, which will remain as part of proposed Lot 32 (the balance lot)
should the subdivision be approved.
The existing dwelling house is accessed via a 3m wide bitumen sealed driveway. Lot 303 on C17915
is currently serviced by a bitumen sealed road, reticulated water, sewerage, electricity and
telecommunication services. Refer to Figure 1.0 which demonstrates the site and surrounding
locality.

Item 9.3
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Figure 1: Site and Surrounding Locality
PROPOSAL
The reconfiguring a lot approval approved two lots, Lot 33 and Lot 32 being a battle axe lot with an
access handle along the eastern side boundary, as depicted in Figure 2.

Figure 2: Approved plan of development
Item 9.3
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The applicant is seeking a minor change to the conditions to:
1.

Permit a separate access crossover to proposed Lot 33.

2.

Allow the new access crossover to proposed Lot 33 to be the alternative design without
culverts and the ‘floodway’ to be constructed from bitumen as opposed to concrete.

3. Retain the existing access crossover to proposed Lot 32 and not require any upgrades to
this crossover.
Access location
Condition 2 of the approval required vehicle access to both lots via the existing crossover located at
the future access handle to proposed Lot 32. This condition was required due to safety concerns
with restricted sight lines for vehicles exiting the site along the frontage of proposed Lot 33.
The application is seeking a minor change to enable a separate access crossover along the western
side of the frontage of proposed Lot 33, as depicted in Figure 3. Additional information has been
submitted demonstrating that adequate sight distances can be achieved.

Figure 3: Extract of additional plan of development detailing location of additional access
crossover
Response
Council’s Manager Engineering and the Director of Infrastructure have reviewed the additional
information and are satisfied that adequate sight lines can be achieved for the proposed new
crossover to proposed Lot 33 and raises no concerns to the proposed location.

Item 9.3
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Access design
A further amendment is sought to condition 2 requesting the access crossover to be constructed
without the required culverts. Additional information has been submitted demonstrating that the
removal of the requirement for the culvert is supported as the existing natural drainage paths do
not warrant a piped culvert.
The applicant is seeking the ‘floodway’ to be constructed from bitumen as opposed to concrete.
The applicant is proposing that the existing access crossover to proposed Lot 33 is retained and is
not required to be upgraded. The applicant considers that the existing access to the dwelling is
adequate, has not failed or caused any drainage issues and is not required to be upgraded.
Response
Council’s Manager Engineering has considered the request and is satisfied with the alternative
crossover design without the culvert in accordance with the FNQROC Development Manual
Standard Drawing SO1105, provided that a condition be included to request supporting evidence be
submitted to Council at the time of lodgement of Operational Works application that stormwater
flows will not impact neighbouring properties.
The request to construct the ‘floodway’ from bitumen as opposed to concrete is not supported.
The Engineer is seeking the existing access crossover to proposed Lot 32 to be upgraded on the basis
that it does not comply with the current standard.
Existing Condition 3 requiring the driveway to achieve adequate sight lines is required for both
allotments, is to be removed as calculations have been provided to Council by the applicant from
Spencer Civil to demonstrate that this site line will be achieved by the minor change design request.

Figure 4: Extract of FNQROC Standard Drawing S1105

Applicable conditions of approval (current)
Condition 1
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The development must be carried out generally in accordance with the following Proposal Plan
(Appendix A) submitted with the application, except for any variations required to comply with
the conditions of this approval:
 Proposed Plan of Development ‐ Plan of Lots 32 & 33 Cancelling Lot 303 on C17915 –
SP306391 – Prepared by Eddy Luigi Picco – Dated 06‐06‐2019.
Condition 2
Access to proposed Lots 32 and 33 must be via a shared six (6) metre wide crossover from the
Charlotte Street frontage, and be constructed in accordance with the requirement of the FNQROC
Development Manual; Drawing numbers S1015 and S1105, and Design Manual D1, Road
Geometry, section D1.17. The crossover shall be designed and constructed to the requirements
of Australian Standard AS2890.1:2004, in particular Section 3: Access Facilities to Off‐Street
Parking Areas and Queuing Areas. Culverts shall be designed and installed in accordance with
Drawing S1105. The pipe size shall be a minimum of 600mm diameter. Access between the
property boundary and the road must be bitumen sealed.
Condition 3
The level of the driveway must be raised to satisfy the site line condition as per AS2890.1:2004,
Section 3: Access Facilities to Off‐Street Parking Areas and Queuing Areas. The existing services
must be raised accordingly.
Proposed change to conditions of approval
Condition 1
The development must be carried out generally in accordance with the following Proposal Plan
(Appendix A) submitted with the application, except for any variations required to comply with
the conditions of this approval:
 Proposed Plan of Development ‐ Plan of Lots 32 & 33 Cancelling Lot 303 on C17915 –
SP306391 – Prepared by Eddy Luigi Picco – Dated 06‐06‐2019.
 Property Access – Drawing Number KH010221‐C01, Revision A, Dated Feb 2021
Condition 2
Access to proposed Lots 32 and 33 must be located generally in accordance with the approved
plans of development via a shared six (6) metre wide crossover from the Charlotte Street
frontage, and be constructed in accordance with the requirement of the FNQROC Development
Manual; Drawing numbers S1015 and S1105 Typical Alternative Floodway Type Access, and
Design Manual D1, Road Geometry, section D1.17. The crossover shall be designed and
constructed to the requirements of Australian Standard AS2890.1:2004, in particular Section 3:
Access Facilities to Off‐Street Parking Areas and Queuing Areas. Culverts shall be designed and
installed in accordance with Drawing S1105. The pipe size shall be a minimum of 600mm
diameter. Access between the property boundary and the road must be bitumen concrete
sealed.

Condition 3
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Evidence must be provided at the time of lodgement of Operational Works application for the
driveway construction, that stormwater flows will not impact on neighbouring properties.
TOWN PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS
The dictionary within Schedule 2 of the Planning Act 2016 (PA) sets the criteria for a Minor Change
to a development approval. Under this section, a ‘minor change’ means a change that:
 Does not result in substantially different development; and
 If a development application for the development, including the change, were made when
the change application is made would not cause –
a) The inclusion of prohibited development in the application; or
b) Referral to a referral agency, other than to the chief executive, if there were no
referral agencies for the development application; or
c) Referral to extra referral agencies, other than to the chief executive; or
d) A referral agency to assess the application against, or have regard to, matters
prescribed by regulation under section 55(2), other than matters the referral agency
must have assessed the application against, or have had regard to, when the
application was made; or
e) Public notification if public notification was not required for the development
application.
The proposed application is considered to comply with the criteria for a Minor Change under the PA
for the following reasons:
 The proposal does not involve substantially different development (this is discussed below);
 The change does not result in the inclusion of prohibited development;
 This minor change application does not trigger referral to extra referral agencies;
 The proposal does not require a referral agency to assess the application against matters
prescribed by a regulation other than matters the referral agency must have assessed when
the application was made (as discussed in the Referral Agencies section below, the State
Assessment Referral Agency as the ‘Chief Executive’ is not required to comment as an
affected entity); and
 The proposed does not result in a change to the level of assessment requiring public c
notification
Substantially Different Development
The Development Assessment Rules 2017 (Schedule 1) under the Planning Act 2016 provides guiding
criteria in relation to ‘substantially different development’. The proposed change is assessed against
these criteria in the table below.
Substantially Different Development
Comment
Criteria
A change may be considered to result in a substantially different development if the proposed
change:
(a) involves a new use
No new use is proposed.
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Substantially Different Development
Comment
Criteria
A change may be considered to result in a substantially different development if the proposed
change:
(b) results in the application applying to a
The proposed change applies to the same parcels of
new parcel of land
land.
(c) dramatically changes the built form in
The proposal does not dramatically change the built
terms of scale, bulk and appearance
form in terms of scale, bulk and appearance.
(d) changes the ability of the proposal to
The proposed change does not affect the ability of the
operate as intended
proposal, a subdivision, to operate as intended.
(e) removes a component that is integral to
The proposal does not involve removal of any
the operation of the development
components of the use.
(f) significantly impacts on traffic flow and
There will be no change in traffic impacts compared to
the transport network, such as increasing the original approval.
traffic to the site

(g) introduces new impacts or increases the
severity of known impacts

(h) removes an incentive or offset
component that would have balanced a
negative impact of the development

(i) impacts on infrastructure provision.

The proposal does not introduce any new impacts or
increase the severity of known impacts.
The approval did not involve any incentives or offset
components
The proposed change is considered appropriate and
will not impact on the provision of infrastructure.

To conclude the above table, the proposed change does not result in ‘substantially different
development’.
LINK TO CORPORATE PLAN
Key Strategy Priority:
Environment – Respect for the unique natural environment of the Cape, its history and the provision
of sustainable, safe access for the enjoyment of the Cape’s communities and visitors.
Env 3: Appropriate consideration is given to planning and development controls, design guidelines,
traditional ownership and sustainable development principles when making planning decisions.
Env 3a: Planning outcomes demonstrate the quality of development assessment processes by
achieving results consistent with Council’s strategic direction.
DISCUSSION
Overall, it is considered that the proposed change does not compromise the town planning matters
considered in the original approval. As such, Conditions 1, and 2 are recommended to be amended
and Condition 3 replaced to ensure compliance with the changed conditions can be met in regards
to storm water flows.
Recommendation
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RECOMMENDATION
1. That the following reasons for the decision be included on the notice on Council’s website
(as required by section 63(4) of the Planning Act 2016) in the event that Council decides
to approve the application:
(a) The proposed changes represent a minor change to the approval and compliance is
achieved with applicable assessment benchmarks.
2. That the Minor Change application submitted by Kerry Hobbs and Debra Wade for a Minor
Change to existing development approval DA/4112, Reconfiguring Lot 303 on C17915,
located at 28 Charlotte Street Cooktown, into two (2) allotments be approved subject to
the following amendments.
A. Assessment Manager (Council) Conditions
Approved Plans
1. The development must be carried out generally in accordance with the following Proposal
Plan (Appendix A) submitted with the application, except for any variations required to
comply with the conditions of this approval:
 Proposed Plan of Development ‐ Plan of Lots 32 & 33 Cancelling Lot 303 on C17915
– SP306391 – Prepared by Eddy Luigi Picco – Dated 06‐06‐2019.
 Property Access – Drawing Number KH010221‐C01, Revision A, Dated Feb 2021
Access
2. Access to proposed Lots 32 and 33 must be located generally in accordance with the
approved plan of development via a shared six (6) metre wide crossover from the
Charlotte Street frontage, and be constructed in accordance with the requirement of the
FNQROC Development Manual; Drawing numbers S1015 and S1105 Typical Alternative
Floodway Type Access, and Design Manual D1, Road Geometry, section D1.17. The
crossover shall be designed and constructed to the requirements of Australian Standard
AS2890.1:2004, in particular Section 3: Access Facilities to Off‐Street Parking Areas and
Queuing Areas. Culverts shall be designed and installed in accordance with Drawing S1105.
The pipe size shall be a minimum of 600mm diameter. Access between the property
boundary and the road must be concrete sealed.
3. Evidence must be provided at the time of lodgement of Operational Works application for
the driveway construction, that stormwater flows will not impact on neighbouring
properties. The level of the driveway must be raised to satisfy the site line condition as per
AS2890.1:2004, Section 3: Access Facilities to Off‐Street Parking Areas and Queuing Areas.
The existing services must be raised accordingly.
4. The applicant must submit a Traffic Management Plan written by a suitably qualified
person for Council approval for the works on the road reserve.
Operational Works
5. Engineering Plans must be submitted for approval by Council’s Director Infrastructure
Services as part of an Operational Works application prior to works commencing for
construction of access crossovers (Conditions 2, 3 and 4). These plans must provide
evidence that the sight distance requirements as per AS2890.1:2004 will be met.
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Access Handle
6. The access handle must be located entirely within the boundary of proposed Lot 32, and
must:
(a) Minimise impacts on adjoining properties;
(b) Allow all weather practical access;
(c) Prevent erosion and sedimentation due to movement of vehicles;
(d) Minimise dust generate; and
(e) Ensure stormwater flow is managed and discharged to a legal point of discharge.
Water Supply
7. Proposed Lots 32 and 33 must be able to be connected to the reticulated water supply
prior to the Council endorsement of the Plan of Survey.
8. Proposed Lots 32 and 33 must be connected to the reticulated water supply at the time of
building application.
Sewerage
9. Proposed Lots 32 and 33 must be able to be connected to the reticulated sewerage
scheme prior to Council endorsement of the Plan of Survey.
Stormwater Drainage
10. All stormwater drainage must be directed to a legal point of discharge.
Electricity
11. Each proposed lot must be provided with a reliable electricity supply at the time of
construction of a dwelling house. Written evidence of such electricity supply must be
provided at the time of lodgement of a building application for a house.
Fire Management
12. The development must be maintained at all times to a standard so as not to create a fire
hazard.
13. Any new building (other than a class 10a) erected on any of the proposed lots shall:
 Be sited in locations of lowest bushfire hazard within the lot;
 Achieve setbacks from fire hazardous vegetation of 1.5 times the predominant
mature canopy tree height, or ten (10) metres, whichever is greater.
Environmental Protection
14. No State declared or environmental pest, plants or animals are to be introduced onto the
property.
15. The applicant must ensure that no soil or silt runoff occurs from the site during the
construction and operational phase of the development.
Public Utilities
16. The developer is responsible for the cost of any alteration to Public Utilities as a result of
complying with Conditions of this approval.
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17. Utilities design must be in accordance with the FNQROC Development Manual D8
Operational Works Design Guidelines “Utilities”.
Compliance
18. All relevant Conditions of this Development Permit must be complied with prior to the
Plan of Survey being submitted to Council for endorsement.
Outstanding Charges
19. All rates, service charges, interest and other charges levied on the land are to be paid prior
to Council Endorsement of the Plan of Survey.
Infrastructure Charges
20. Infrastructure charges must be paid to Council prior to Council endorsement of the Plan
of Survey as indicated on the attached Adopted Infrastructure Charges Notice at the rate
applicable at the time of payment.
Endorsement
21. The reconfiguration of a lot approval authorised by this Development Permit must be
completed and the Plan of Survey submitted to Council for endorsement within four (4)
years from the commencement of this approval or this approval will lapse.
A. Advice (Council)
1. The applicant be advised that a further Development Permit is required for carrying out
Building works, along with Plumbing and Drainage Approval/Compliance Permits required
for any Plumbing and Drainage works, prior to any building construction associated with
this development.
2. The applicant/owner is to ensure compliance with the requirements of the Aboriginal
Cultural Heritage Act 2003 and in particular ‘the duty of care’ that it imposes on all
landowners.
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9.4 Application for a Development Permit DA/4211 - Material Change of Use for Educational Establishment (Oval and Prep Building) 12 Charles Street, Cooktown - Lot 27 on C17945; Lots 1-12 on RP703341 and Lot 34 on SP313412

9.4

APPLICATION FOR A DEVELOPMENT PERMIT DA/4211 ‐ MATERIAL CHANGE OF USE FOR
EDUCATIONAL ESTABLISHMENT (OVAL AND PREP BUILDING) 12 CHARLES STREET,
COOKTOWN ‐ LOT 27 ON C17945; LOTS 1‐12 ON RP703341 AND LOT 34 ON SP313412

File Number:

D21/5756

Author:

Reel Planning Pty Ltd

Authoriser:

Heather Kelly, Director Organisational Business Services

Attachments:

1

DA/4211 ‐ Proposed Plans of Development ‐ MCU Sports Oval and Prep
Building ‐ 12 Charles Street Cooktown
2
Attachment 2 ‐ Infrastructure Charges Notice DA/4211 ‐ MCU
Educational Establishment ‐ 12 Charles Street, Cooktown

PRECIS
Applicant:

Christian Community Ministries Property Ltd TTE
C/‐ Wendy Santana, Lennox Planning and Development
PO Box 4121
Springfield QLD 4300

Owner:

Christian Community Ministries Property Ltd TTE

Location:
R.P.D.:

12 Charles Street, Cooktown (Endeavour Christian College)
Lot 27 C17945;
Lots 1‐12 RP703341; and
Lot 34 SP313412

Area:

Total – 3.698 ha

Zone:

Rural Residential Zone and Community Facilities Zone

Proposed Use:

Educational Establishment (Athletic Oval and Prep Building)

Referral Agencies:

None

Submissions:

None

REPORT
An application was made to Council on about the 29 June 2020 for the issue of a Development
Permit for a Material Change of Use for an Educational Establishment (Athletic Oval and Prep
Building) and Operational Works for Earthworks and Vegetation Clearing on land at 12 Charles
Street, Cooktown (Endeavour Christian College). The development application was made over
various land parcels, being Lot 27 C17945, Lots 1‐12 RP703341, and Lot 34 SP313412. A Confirmation
Notice was issued on 1 July 2020 under the Council reference DA/4187, identifying the State
Development, Infrastructure, Local Government and Planning as a referral agency for native
vegetation clearing (via the State Assessment and Referral Agency (SARA)).
On 3 August 2020, SARA confirmed via written advice that the development application did not
require a referral for native vegetation clearing as the clearing can comply with the requirements
for exempt clearing work, as per Schedule 21, Part 1, Item 1(1)(b) of the Planning Regulation 2017.
SARA also identified that the applicant was missing a determination under section 22A of the
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Vegetation Management Act, without which the proposed clearing was prohibited. The application
was subsequently withdrawn by the applicant.
The application was re‐lodged over the same parcels of land (without the Operational Works
component) and Council issued a Confirmation Notice under the Council reference DA/4211 on 10
August 2020. This application is Impact Assessable under the Cook Shire Council Planning Scheme
2017 (the Planning Scheme), therefore requiring the application to be publicly notified. Council
issued an Information Request on 24 August 2020 which was responded to by the applicant via letter
dated 24 November 2020.
Public notification commenced on 22 January and ended on 12 February 2021. Public notification is
discussed later in this report.
On 7 April 2021 the applicant made a minor change to the application to include staging. Stage 1
includes the Prep building while Stage 2 includes the oval. This change was made to allow the prep
building to be constructed and occupied prior to the oval.
PROPOSAL
The proposed development application is an extension to the existing Endeavour Christian College
located at 12 Charles Street, Cooktown. The proposal involves a new Prep classroom building and
an athletics oval for the existing school. The existing Prep classroom (demountable building) is
proposed to be relocated onsite to the north‐east of the proposed oval and repurposed as a sports
storage shed.
To establish the oval, the development will involve extending the school grounds (which are
currently contained within Lot 27 C1894) south into Lots 1‐12 RP703341 and Lot 34 on C17945.
The proposed athletic oval will be a competition‐size, measuring 92.53 metres wide and 176.9
metres long, accommodating eight (8) lanes of running track. The oval will also be able to
accommodate a football field (100 metres x 65 metres) within the track. The oval will be fully grassed
and irrigated with sprinklers from two (2) water connection points. Pedestrian and maintenance
vehicle access to the oval will be available from the school grounds via a six (6) metre wide ford
crossing at the northern end of the oval. Trees are proposed to be retained where possible to
provide shade outside of the track perimeter. A compacted gravel rural allotment access with a
lockable access gate is proposed from Parkinson Street to enable emergency vehicle (ambulance)
access. The oval will be fully fenced.
Operational works for cutting and filling (earthworks) will be required to establish a suitable oval
surface. The field has been located towards the southern boundary of the subject site to reduce cut
and fill quantities by utilising the natural contours of the land and its existing natural features.
A new Prep building is proposed in the location of the existing Prep demountable, which is being
relocated as part of this development application. The new Prep building includes a total gross floor
area of 154m2, comprising a General Learning Area (GLA), withdrawal room, teacher preparation
area, storage, and toilets. The building also features a covered outdoor area of 63m2 and storeroom
of 11m2. An outdoor play area is also proposed which includes a soft play area with shade sail,
swings, bike path, exploration and adventure spaces, rock seating area and gathering space.
The proposed Prep building will be connected to the existing water and wastewater networks
available on the site. The proposed oval will be provided with potable reticulated water by extending
the water pipe internally from the southern school buildings and providing two (2) irrigation
connection points.
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No changes to the approved maximum student enrolment numbers or full‐time equivalent staff
employed at the Endeavour Christian College as a result of the proposed development, are
proposed. No changes to the School’s hours of operation are proposed.
Please refer to Attachment 1 for the proposed plans of development.
THE SITE
The subject land is comprised of Lot 27 C17945 (Endeavour Christian College), Lots 1‐12 RP703341,
and Lot 34 SP313412. The subject land has a total area of 3.698 hectares and has frontage along the
western boundary to an unformed section of Power Street for approximately 367 metres, Charles
Street for approximately 100 metres along the northern boundary, and Parkinson Street for
approximately 367 metres along the eastern boundary. To the south of the site is undeveloped
bushland. The site is connected to Council’s water and wastewater networks, as well as the
reticulated electricity network.
A part of the Milman Street road reserve previously intersected the subject site from east to west,
however this section of road reserve has now been closed (via a permanent road closure application
made to the State) and consolidated into Lot 34 on SP313412. The site is not encumbered by any
easements.
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Figure 1: Aerial of Subject Site (Source: QLD Globe)
TOWN PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS
1. STATUTORY
The subject site is located within the Rural Residential Zone and the Community Facilities Zone
under the Cook Shire Council Planning Scheme 2017. The proposal is for an Educational
Establishment (Oval and Prep Building), which is defined as follows:
Educational Establishment means the use of premises for –
a) Training and instruction to impart knowledge and develop skills; or
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b) Student accommodation, before or after school care, or vacation care, if the use is ancillary
to the use in paragraph (a).
An Education Establishment is identified as code assessable development within the Community
Facilities Zone, however, is identified as impact assessable development within the Rural Residential
Zone. The application is therefore impact assessable and requires assessment against the entire
Planning Scheme, including the strategic elements. The site is also identified on the Biodiversity,
Bushfire Hazard, Future Urban Expansion, Infrastructure Services, and Rural Land Use overlays. The
following codes are applicable:






Rural Residential Zone Code;
Community Facilities Zone Code;
Bushfire Hazard Overlay Code;
Parking & Access Code; and
Works, Services & Infrastructure Code.

2. COMPLIANCE WITH THE PLANNING SCHEME
(i) Strategic Framework
The Strategic Framework sets the policy direction for the Shire and describes the desired strategic
outcomes the Planning Scheme is seeking to achieve across a range of economic, environmental,
and social themes. The Strategic Intent of the Planning Scheme (section 3.2) describes the recent
investment in private school education facilities in Cooktown as being:
“..a threshold moment for the Town and Shire as whole. Not only does this bring employment in the
construction industry and education sector, it also provides a very clear example of resilience, self‐
sufficiency and confidence in the future growth and development of the Shire. Families need no
longer send their children to regional centres for a quality education. Cooktown is set to benefit from
this sort of investment.”
The strategic framework covers the following five themes:
(i) Economic wellbeing
(ii) Land use pattern
(iii) Environmental wellbeing
(iv) Infrastructure and servicing
(v) Strong communities
Overall, the proposal complies with the policy intent of each strategic framework theme. The
following strategic themes are considered relevant to the proposal:
3.3 Economic Wellbeing
Education is contemplated in this theme in part 3.3(4) of the Strategic Framework as follows
(emphasis added):
(4) Also important to a strong economy are the townships and industries contributing to the
economy and enriching the lifestyle, including:
a) Cooktown – the major township for public administration, business, accommodation,
education, and services.
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The importance of community facilities is identified as follows:
3.3.1.1 Specific outcomes
(1) Cooktown and the smaller townships (identified on Strategic Map 1) continue to play a critical
role in the Shire’s economy, as follows:
(a) Cooktown’s role as the major township and population centre is protected and
enhanced through efficient use of commercial land in the business centre maximizing infill
development opportunities that exist.
(b) Cooktown’s role as the regional centre for community facilities and services on
the southern Cape is enhanced by facilitating the expansion of State and Federal government
services and infrastructure and growth in the public and private education sector.
The proposed development contributes to the economic wellbeing of Cooktown through a
significant investment and expansion to the Endeavour Christian College, which has been the first
private school education facility in Cooktown since St Mary’s Convent and Boarding School in 1889.
The proposed development will also contribute to the economic wellbeing of the Shire through the
employment of construction workers during the construction stage of the development.
Notwithstanding the identification of the use as impact assessable in the rural residential zone, the
Scheme does concede (under the Land Use Theme section 3.4) in section 3.4.1 (1) that there may
be major industries that benefit the community, that were not known or envisaged at the time of
preparing the application.
3.5 Environmental Wellbeing
The Strategic Framework recognises the importance of the environment and seeks that
development avoid significant adverse environmental impacts or mitigates significant impacts
where they cannot be avoided (section 3.5.1 (1). Environmental impacts of the proposal are
discussed later in this report; however, it is considered that any impacts have been mitigated where
feasible.
3.6 Infrastructure and Servicing
The existing Endeavour Christian College is serviced with the necessary infrastructure and the
proposed prep building will be connected to the existing water and sewer services available on site.
The proposed oval will be provided with potable reticulated water by extending the water pipe
internally from the southern school buildings and providing two irrigation connection points. The
College has a sealed road access via Charles Street, 39 on‐site car parking spaces and 14 on‐street
car parking spaces.
(ii) Rural Residential Zone Code
The purpose of the Rural Residential Zone includes the following:
a) The Rural residential zone is characterised by large residential lots offering a high standard
of residential amenity in a semi‐rural setting;
b) The predominant built form is one dwelling house per lot, with a maximum height of two
storeys;
c) Low impact activities such as hobby farming occur where compatible with the rural
residential nature of the surrounds and do not detrimentally impact upon local amenity via
odour, chemical sprays, traffic, or noise;
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d) Where town water and sewerage are not available, domestic infrastructure is contained
entirely within the boundaries of the site;
e) Rural residential areas do not alienate agricultural land or compromise farming activities on
adjoining rural zoned land;
f) Community services and facilities are readily accessible; and
g) The environmental and biodiversity values of the land are protected;
h) Rural residential zoned land is protected from subdivision or changes of use. OM6 – Future
Urban Expansion Overlay identifies Rural residential land that may provide for the long‐
term expansion of the township only where there is an overwhelming community need.
Response
The proposed development is situated over land zoned both Rural Residential and Community
Facilities, with the existing School being located entirely within the Community Facilities Zone. At
the time of drafting the Planning Scheme there was no proposal for the School to expand into the
freehold allotments to the south and at the time of lodging this application the zoning of these
allotments remains Rural Residential. The proposed development is an impact assessable use and
while not entirely consistent with the purpose of the Rural Residential Zone it represents a logical
and appropriate use of the land as discuss later.
As mentioned earlier, notwithstanding the identification of the use as impact assessable in the Rural
Residential zone, the Planning Scheme does concede (under the Land Use Theme section 3.4) in
section 3.4.1 (1) of the strategic framework that there may be major infrastructure that benefit the
community, that were not known or envisaged at the time of preparing the application. The existing
school is an important piece of community infrastructure and an extension of the type proposed
was not envisaged at the time of preparing the application.
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Figure 2 – Zoning Map of Subject Site and Surrounds
(Source: Cook Shire Council Planning Scheme 2017)
(iii) Community Facilities Zone Code
The purpose of the Community Facilities Zone Code includes the following:
a) The Shire is to be well serviced with community facilities and services, including education
facilities, emergency services, health care and the like.
b) Community uses are conveniently located and easily accessible to the targeted community
group.
c) The built form of community and other uses is consistent in scale, height and bulk with
surrounding development.
d) Ancillary uses only occur where they provide support to the primary community use.
e) The community benefits associated with these uses are provided without impacting on the
amenity of the adjoining neighbours of the locality.
f) Community uses retain and enhance semi‐natural and natural habitats and/or the
landscape values of the locality.
g) Commercial waterfront uses consistent with the purposes of the reserves may occur within
the CF1 Precinct (Cooktown Foreshore Commercial Precinct) identified on Zoning Map 13;
and
h) Complementary community uses are clustered for efficient use of land and infrastructure.
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Response
The proposal is considered to comply with these overall outcomes as:
 The proposed development is for an expansion to the existing private school in Cooktown;
 The proposed development is for a community use and is conveniently located in the
Cooktown urban area;
 The proposed development is consistent with the size and height expected for a school
which offers from Prep through to Year 12 students;
 No ancillary uses are proposed;
 The community benefits associated from the proposed use do not have a detrimental
impact on the surrounding uses in the locality. There is not an expected increase in regular
traffic as the proposal does not involve an increase to staff/student numbers. There are no
plans to establish lighting for the proposed oval as part of this development;
 The proposed oval requires the clearing of existing vegetation to allow the use oval to be
used as intended. A portion of vegetation has been retained to the north of the oval and
will be surrounded by natural bushland to the south and west;
 The subject site is not within CF1 Precinct (Cooktown Foreshore Commercial Precinct).
An assessment of the proposal against the Performance Criteria of the Community Facilities Zone
Code is provided below:
Performance Outcomes
Proposal Compliance
Section 1 – For accepted development subject to requirements and assessable development
Built Form
PO 1 The scale and height of buildings and AO 1.1 Complies The proposed prep building
structures is consistent with the built form of is single storey and does not exceed 8.5m in
the neighbourhood.
height.
AO 1.2 Complies Site cover does not exceed
50%. The proposed Prep building is to replace
an existing demountable on‐site, and this
demountable is proposed to be relocated
adjacent to the proposed oval to be used for
sport equipment storage purposes.
Siting
PO 2 Buildings and structures are sited to
compliment the character of the area,
minimise impacts on adjoining properties
and contribute to a pleasant streetscape.

AO 2.1 Complies The proposed Prep building
is set well back from the primary street
frontage.
AO 2.2 Complies The proposed Prep building
is setback at least 3m from the side
boundary, as illustrated on the overall site
plan.
AO 2.3 Complies A minimum 10% of the site
area is to be landscaped in accordance with
the Landscaping Planning Scheme Policy. The
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Proposal Compliance
floor plan SK‐A02 illustrates the landscaping
concepts for the proposed prep facility.
AO 2.4 Not applicable The subject site does
not adjoin any Low Density Residential,
Medium Density Residential or Mixed Use
Zones.
AO 2.5 Not applicable The subject site is not
within 20 metres from any wetland or
waterway.

Design
PO 3 The design of buildings:
a) Is in keeping with the intended
character of the area;
b) Incorporates Crime Prevention
Through Environmental Design
(CPTED) through casual surveillance
to all street frontages; and
c) Creates a safe environment for
residents, visitors, pedestrians and
vehicle movements.
Waste Management
PO 4 Waste storage and collection areas
must be unobtrusive, and adverse impacts on
the environment and neighbouring
properties must be mitigated.

AO 3.1 Complies The new prep building has
been designed and oriented with the entry
doorways and covered play area facing the
street, overlooking the car parking area, as
illustrated on the proposed plans.
AO 3.2 Complies No changes are proposed to
the existing car parking areas, where vehicles
can enter and exit the site in a forward gear.

AO 4.1 Complies No change is proposed to
the School’s commercial waste bin storage
area. No additional waste will be generated
as a result of this development.

Acid Sulphate Soils
PO 5 Natural or built environments and
human health are not harmed by the
production of acid leachate resulting from
disturbance of potential and/or actual acid
sulphate soil by:

AO 5.1 Complies No potential or actual acid
sulphate soils will be disturbed as part of this
development. A search of the Australian Soil
Resource Information System (ASRIS)
mapping illustrates that there is extremely
low probability of acid sulphate soils present
a) Avoiding disturbance of such areas; or on the subject site. The applicant has stated
that if acid sulphate soils be encountered on‐
b) Treating and managing the
disturbance to minimise the volume
site, their impacts will be management
of acidic leachate within manageable appropriately.
levels; and
c) Treating and managing surface and
groundwater flows from areas of acid
sulphate soils to minimise
environmental harm.

Pest Management
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Performance Outcomes
PO6 Movement of State declared or
environmental pest plants and pest animals
is prevented by:

Proposal Compliance
PO 6 Complies The potential introduction of
pest plans or animals will be prevented
during construction by not introducing any
declared or environmental pest species and
a) Not introducing any new declared or
not allowing seed or plant parts of declared
environmental pest plans or animals
or environmental pest species to leave the
onto the property; and
property. Pest plant species identified within
b) Not allowing seed or plant parts of
the subject site during development will be
declared or environmental pest plants destroyed.
to leave the property.

(iii) Biodiversity Overlay Code
Under Version 2.0 of the Planning Scheme, part of the site is identified on the Biodiversity Overlay
map as containing Maters of State Environmental Significance (MSES), specifically Regulated
Vegetation that is Category B and Essential Habitat (refer to figure 3).

Figure 3: Biodiversity Overlay extract
(Source: Cook Shire Council Planning Scheme 2017)
The relevant Overall Outcomes of the code are as follows:
(a) Conservation, consolidation, connection, and restoration of the network of lands with
environmental significance.
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(b) Protection and enhancement of waterways, wetlands and coastal environments with
environmental significance and their hydrological value and water‐cleaning functions.
(c) Avoidance of impacts to areas of environmental significance through the appropriate design
and location of development.
Where development within an area identified on the Biodiversity Overlay Map is unavoidable,
measures recommended by a suitably qualified ecologist are incorporated to protect and retain the
environmental values and underlying ecosystem processes within or adjacent to the development
site to the greatest extent practical. Biotropica Australia Pty Ltd was commissioned by the applicant
to carry out an ecological assessment of the proposed development.
The findings of this assessment report dated March 2020 are summarised as follows:
 A ground survey has characterised the project area as containing vegetation of moderate to
high quality, dominated by Eucalyptus woodland, with elements of a vine forest community
within the southern portions of the site;
 Ground truthing of the site found no presence of ‘of‐concern’ or ‘endangered’ vegetation
communities, and only the presence of two ‘least concern’ communities which are not listed
as Regulated Vegetation under the Vegetation Management Act 1999, assessment against
the Biodiversity Overlay Code should not be required (however a precautionary approach
was undertaken, and assessment was carried out);
 Both regional ecosystems present within the project area are classed as ‘least concern’ under
the Vegetation Management Act 1999;
 The bare‐rumped sheath‐tail bat (vulnerable under the EPBC Act, endangered under the NC
Act) was recorded on‐site. If the species is found to be roosting within the site, a referral
under the EPBC Act may be required;
 A Protected Plant Clearing Permit will be required to address indirect impacts of the plants
specified in the ecological report;
 No watercourses or wetlands were present within the project area;
 Assessment against State Code 16 identified that the development can comply with the code
subject to standard mitigation measures.
It is noted that the proposed native vegetation clearing that is required to establish the oval can
comply with the requirements for exempt clearing works as per Schedule 21, Part 1, Item 1(1)(b) of
the Planning Regulation 2017, if it is undertaken under a development approval for a material
change of use that relates to lots of less than 5 hectares and for which the local government is the
assessment manager.
Clearing of vegetation for the oval is only proposed to be undertaken once a development approval
for a material change of use is in place. Vegetation Clearing can then be identified as exempt clearing
work under Schedule 21 of the Planning Regulation 2017 and referral to the State Assessment
Referral Agency (SARA) will not be required. This advice has been confirmed by SARA on 3 August
2020 and was submitted as part of this development application.
The applicant has demonstrated that the proposed development can comply with the requirements
of the Biodiversity Overlay Code.
(iv) Bushfire Hazard Overlay Code
A small portion on the northern part of the site is mapped as a Potential Impact Buffer, however the
balance of the site is included in the High Potential Bushfire Intensity hazard area. This includes the
area proposed for the new Prep building and oval. It is noted that the Figure 4 is a different mapping
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system compared to Council’s Planning Scheme overlay maps, however the State Planning Policy
mapping displays the Cooktown urban area in greater detail (when compared to Council’s overlay
map).

Figure 4: Bushfire Hazard Overlay extract
(Source: State Planning Policy (SPP) Mapping)
The purpose of the Bushfire Hazard Overlay is (in summary) to ensure that risk to life, property,
community, economic activity, and the environment during bushfire events is minimised. A bushfire
hazard assessment has been undertaken for the development by Firescape Science which is
summarised as follows:
 The field inspection showed that the open Eucalyptus woodland had not burnt in many years
and rainforest species were establishing in the understorey. These species lessen fire
intensity as woodlands transition into rainforest.
 More recent climate modelling suggests that Cooktown has a stronger climate affiliation
with the Wet Tropics than Cape York Peninsula.
 The proposal is to clear the vegetation to construct a school oval which will reduce the
bushfire risk to the existing school buildings and the proposed prep building.
 The project can comply with the Bushfire Hazard Overlay Code of the Planning Scheme as:
i. There is sufficient access for fire fighters and vehicles to move between assets and
nearby vegetation;
ii. The water supply is adequate – reticulated water is available at the existing school;
iii. Landscaping with species of low flammability, on‐going mowing of the oval, and
controlling guinea grass will maintain low fuel loads in the area;
iv. Only non‐hazardous material will be stored in the sports shed;
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v. It is anticipated that the infrastructure will be able to function effectively during and
immediately after a bushfire event, given the hardened surfaces around the school,
mowed lawn areas, and availability of reticulated water.
Therefore, the proposed development is not considered to present an unacceptable risk.
(v) Parking and Access Code
The Parking and Access Code seeks to ensure that there is adequate staff and visitor parking, as well
as safe and efficient access to the site. The code does not specify a parking rate for Educational
Establishment. The existing School has thirty‐nine (39) on‐site car parking spaces and fourteen (14)
on‐street car parking spaces. As there is no proposed increase to the number of staff/students, no
additional car parking is considered necessary to service the new Prep building and oval.
A new access crossover is to be constructed on Parkinson Street which is to provide emergency
vehicle access and access for maintenance of the oval purposes. The applicant has provided a full
response to this code and demonstrated compliance with the acceptable and performance
outcomes.
(vi) Works, Services and Infrastructure Code
The Works, Services and Infrastructure Code seeks to ensure infrastructure is designed and
constructed to a suitable standard and that works, services an infrastructure do not cause
environmental degradation or increase the risk of natural hazards. The site has connections to
reticulated water, electricity, and wastewater networks which will be available to the proposed
development.
A reticulated drainage system has been established on site for the existing Endeavour Christian
College, and the proposed Prep building facility will integrate into the existing internal and external
drainage. The proposed oval design includes swales and piped drainage and will apply erosion and
sediment control methods to manage site drainage and mitigate impacts on receiving waters in
accordance with sections D4 and D5 of the Planning Scheme. The applicant has provided a full
response to this code and demonstrated compliance with the acceptable and performance
outcomes.
CAPE YORK REGIONAL PLAN
The Minister of the Department of State Development, Manufacturing, Infrastructure, and Planning
(DSDMIP) has identified that the Planning Scheme, specifically the strategic framework,
appropriately advances the Cape York Regional Plan, as it applies in the Planning Scheme area.
Consequently, the review of this development application against the provisions of the Planning
Scheme satisfies assessment against the benchmarks stated in the Cape York Regional Plan.
STATE PLANNING POLICIES
All aspects of the State Planning Policy have been adequately reflected in the Planning Scheme.
Accordingly, assessment against the applicable Planning Scheme provisions will address any
relevant State issues.
REFERRAL AGENCY
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A review of Schedule 10 of the Planning Regulation 2017 indicated that no part of the application
required a referral to the State Assessment and Referral Agency (SARA).
INFORMATION REQUEST
Council issued an Information Request dated 24 August 2020, requesting further clarification on the
following matters:
 Provide proposed plans referenced in the application but not submitted with the application;
 Confirmation of use of the oval being limited to normal school hours and whether lighting
was proposed;
 Evidence that the ‘ford crossing’ identified on the proposed plans represents a safe access
point for students and staff;
 Requesting the applicant to submit a storm water quantity assessment;
 The developers’ intention for the development of Parkinson Street from the sealed section
of the road to the Milman Street road reserve.
The applicant responded to Council’s Information Request on 24 November 2020 which confirmed
the following:
 The requested plans were submitted;
 Confirmation that the oval is limited to normal school hours and after school use, with
limited weekend use. There is no plan to install lighting;
 Thirkell Engineers have provided a letter and plans confirming the ‘ford crossing’ is a safe
access point for students and staff and that it will be above storm water flows;
 Thirkell Engineers have provided a letter addressing the stormwater quantity assessment
which demonstrates that there will be no additional water across the surrounding rural
residential properties;
 The developer has no intentions for upgrades to Parkinson Street.
CONSULTATION
Consultation on the application was undertaken with Council’s:
 Manager Water and Wastewater;
 Manager Engineering;
 Director Infrastructure;
 Plumbing Inspector; and
 Native Title and Land Tenure Officer.
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Council’s Director Infrastructure and Manager Engineering, have advised that in accordance with
the Planning Scheme the development will require an upgrade to Parkinson Street, extending the
bitumen seal from where it currently ceases (frontage of the existing development to Parkinson
Street) to the proposed access crossover to the oval. The officers also took the view that street
lighting should be put in place for the section of Parkinson Street required to be further sealed by
the applicant. The proposed street lighting is not required by the Planning Scheme or any relevant
Policy. FNQROC refers to Residential Streets which are sealed and have up to 90 dwellings and 0‐
740 vehicle movements per day requiring street lighting.
As the area is in the Rural Residential Zone and no other street lighting occurs within the near vicinity
of the oval, and no night time sports events are proposed, nor lighting for the oval, such a condition
is considered to be not reasonable or relevant to the development proposed – therefore Planning
Officers in discussion with Council’s Planning Consultants, have not placed a condition requiring
street lighting in the development conditions of approval.
TIMEFRAMES
Under the Development Assessment Rules, the decision period for this application expires on 30
April 2021.
INFRASTRUCTURE CHARGES
The application was lodged following the adoption of Cook Shire Council Charges Resolution (No. 2)
2018. The resolution levies charges for water supply, sewerage, transport, public parks and
community land, and stormwater.
A calculation of charges is based on a charge of $ per m2 Gross Floor Area (GFA) for water supply,
sewerage, and transport, and $ per impervious m2 for stormwater.
The proposed Prep building has a GFA of 154m2 with an impervious area being 250m2. Based on
these measurements, the total adopted infrastructure charge for this development application is
$7,218.00.
Under section 3.2 Discount of the Cook Shire Council Charges Resolution (No. 2) 2018, Council can
only charge for the additional demand cause by the proposed development.
Please refer to Appendix ‘A’ for the Infrastructure Charges Notice.
PUBLIC NOTIFICATION
As an impact assessable application, public notification needs to occur following the applicant’s
response to the information request. The applicant must put an advertisement in a paper circulating
in the local area, send letters to all adjoining neighbours, and erect signs on each of the road
frontages of the property. The Planning Act 2016 and the Development Assessment Rules specify
the form in which public notification must be undertaken.
Public notification was undertaken from the 22 January 2021 through to 12 February 2021. On the
17 February 2020, the applicant provided a notice of compliance stating that notification had been
undertaken in accordance with the Development Assessment Rules.
The following public notification actions were undertaken for the above application:
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 A notice was published in the Cape York News on 21 January 2021;
 Placed notice on the premises in the way prescribed under the Development Assessment
Rules on 21 January 2021 for the duration of the public notification period;
 Notified the owners of all lots adjoining the premises the subject of the application on 12
January 2021.
No properly made submissions were received for consideration during this period.

LINK TO CORPORATE PLAN
Key Strategy Priority:
Environment – Respect for the unique natural environment of the Cape, its history and the provision
of sustainable, safe access for the enjoyment of the Cape’s communities and visitors.
Env 3: Appropriate consideration is given to planning and development controls, design guidelines,
traditional ownership and sustainable development principles when making planning decisions.
Env 3a: Planning outcomes demonstrate the quality of development assessment processes by
achieving results consistent with Council’s strategic direction.
DISCUSSION
Land Use
The proposed use is listed as impact assessable in the Rural Residential Zone, however as identified
in response to the Strategic Framework, the Planning Scheme cannot anticipate all uses to occur
during its lifetime. In this case, the proposed development is a logical expansion of the existing
Endeavour Christian College which will bring employment in the construction industry in the short
term and a long term benefit to students of the school through an upgrade of the facilities.
Cooktown is set to benefit from the proposed development.
In addition to the community benefit from the proposed project it is considered that there will not
be a lasting detrimental impact on the surrounding rural residential areas. In arriving at this position
it is noted that:
 The western boundary of the site (on the opposite side of the unformed Power Street) is the
Cooktown State School;
 There are only 5 allotments on the eastern side of Parkinson Street and two already have an
interface with the existing school;
 The proposed development is not associated with an increase in intensity of staff and
students accepting however there is an extension in the use of the site; and
 The land is located in the Urban Expansion Overlay which is an area recognised for the long
term expansion of the town.
Relevant Matters
Impact assessable applications must be carried out against the assessment benchmarks (the
requirements of the Planning Scheme), but also having regard to any other ‘relevant matter’.
Section 45(5) of the Planning Act includes the example of a ‘planning need’ for the development.
Item 9.4

Page 43

PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT STANDING COMMITTEE MEETING AGENDA

27 APRIL 2021

The proposed development is largely compliant with the Planning Scheme; however, it’s considered
that the following are relevant matters for the purposes of Council’s assessment:
 The development of an oval for Endeavour Christian College will see continued investment
in the education sector in the Shire to enhance the school facility for the local community;
 The development will create local employment for the necessary works;
 The current school does not have a dedicated area for undertaking athletics activities and
sports education. The proposed development will meet this real need within the school
community and will also benefit the local community as a potential venue for community
events hosted by the school;
 The expansion of the school into these southern lots represents a logical progression of the
school’s expansion;
 The oval will not generate out‐of‐sequence infrastructure requirements or have negative
impacts on surrounding land parcels or residents.
Recommendation
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RECOMMENDATION
1. That the following reasons for the decision be included on the notice on Council’s
website (as required by section 63(4) of the Planning Act 2016) in the event that Council
decides to approve the application:
(a) An assessment was made against the applicable assessment benchmarks and the
proposed development demonstrated compliance.
(b) The development of a sports oval and Prep building for the Endeavour Christian
College will see continued investment in the education sector in Cook Shire and
enhance the school facility for the local community;
(c) The proposed development for an Educational Establishment (Oval and Prep
Building) will have no detrimental impact on the surrounding land uses.
2. That the application by Christian Community Ministries Ltd c/‐ Lennox Planning and
Development (Wendy Santana) for a Material Change of Use for Educational
Establishment (Oval and Prep Building) over land described as Lot 27 C17945; Lots 1‐12
RP703341; and Lot 34 SP313412 at 12 Charles Street, Cooktown, be approved subject to
the following reasonable and relevant conditions.
A.

ASSESSMENT MANAGER (COUNCIL) CONDITIONS

Approved Plans
1. The development must be carried out generally in accordance with the following proposal
plans except for any modifications required to comply with the conditions of this approval:
 Proposed Athletics Track at 12 Charles Street, Cooktown QLD ‐ Title Page – Dwg No.: C‐00
– Revision: B – Dated: 29‐05‐2020 ‐ Project No. 19‐112 ‐ Prepared by: Thirkell Consulting
Engineers & Building Design;
 Proposed Athletics Track at 12 Charles Street, Cooktown QLD – Earthworks Details & Notes
– Dwg No.: C‐01 – Revision: C – Dated: 09‐06‐2020 – Project No. 19‐112 ‐ Prepared by:
Thirkell Consulting Engineers & Building Design;
 Proposed Athletics Track at 12 Charles Street, Cooktown QLD – Earthworks Details & Notes
– Dwg No.: C‐04 – Revision: B – Dated: 29‐05‐2020 – Project No. 19‐112 ‐ Prepared by:
Thirkell Consulting Engineers & Building Design;
 Proposed Athletics Track at 12 Charles Street, Cooktown QLD – Section & Details – Dwg.
No.: C‐06 – Revision: B – Dated: 29‐05‐2020 – Project No. 19‐112 ‐ Prepared by: Thirkell
Consulting Engineers & Building Design;
 Proposed Athletics Track at 12 Charles Street, Cooktown QLD – Sections – Part 2 – Dwg.
No.: C‐07 – Revision: B – Dated: 29‐05‐2020 – Project No. 19‐112 ‐ Prepared by: Thirkell
Consulting Engineers & Building Design;
 Proposed Athletics Track at 12 Charles Street, Cooktown QLD – Erosion & Sediment
Control – North Side – Dwg. No.: ESC‐01 – Revision: B – Dated: 29‐05‐2020 – Project No.
19‐112 ‐ Prepared by: Thirkell Consulting Engineers & Building Design;
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 Proposed Athletics Track at 12 Charles Street, Cooktown QLD – Erosion & Sediment
Control – South Side – Dwg. No.: ESC‐02 – Revision: B – Dated: 29‐05‐2020 – Project No.
19‐112 ‐ Prepared by: Thirkell Consulting Engineers & Building Design;
 Proposed Athletics Track at 12 Charles Street, Cooktown QLD – Erosion & Sediment
Control Details – Dwg. No.: ESC‐03 – Revision: B – Dated: 29‐05‐2020 – Project No. 19‐112
‐ Prepared by: Thirkell Consulting Engineers & Building Design;
 Proposed Prep School Facility – Site Plan, Location & Perspective – Dwg. No.: SK‐A01 –
Revision: P1 – Dated: 28‐08‐2019 – Project No. END.12 – Prepared by: Alpha Architects;
 Proposed Prep School Facility – Floor Plan – Dwg. No.: SK‐A02 – Revision: P1 – Dated: 28‐
08‐19 ‐ Project No. END.12 ‐ Prepared by: Alpha Architects;
 Proposed Prep School Facility – Elevations – Dwg. No.: SK‐A03 – Revision: P1 – Dated: 28‐
08‐2019 ‐ Project No. END.12 ‐ Prepared by: Alpha Architects;
 Proposed Oval – Plan – Dwg. No.: SK‐A01 – Revision: P1 – Dated: 23‐2‐18 ‐ Project No.
END.11 ‐ Prepared by: Alpha Architects;
 Proposed Prep Building – Overall Site Plan – Dwg. No.: SK‐A04 – Revision: C ‐ Dated: 04‐
05‐2020 – Project No. END.12 ‐ Prepared by: Alpha Architects;
 Proposed Athletics Track at 12 Charles Street, Cooktown, QLD – Earthworks Plan Showing
DL, Cut & Fill – North End. Part 1 of 2 Sheets ‐ Dwg. No.: C‐02 – Revision: C – Dated: 20‐11‐
2020 – Project No. 19‐112 – Prepared by: Thirkell Consulting Engineers & Building Design;
 Proposed Athletics Track at 12 Charles Street, Cooktown, QLD – Earthworks Plan Showing
DL, Cut & Fill – North End. Part 2 of 2 Sheets ‐ Dwg. No.: C‐02 – Revision: C – Dated: 20‐11‐
2020 – Project No. 19‐112 – Prepared by: Thirkell Consulting Engineers & Building Design;
 Proposed Athletics Track at 12 Charles Street, Cooktown, QLD – Gate, Basin and Ford
Details ‐ Dwg. No.: C‐05 – Revision: C – Dated: 20‐11‐2020 – Project No. 19‐112 – Prepared
by: Thirkell Consulting Engineers & Building Design.
Staging
2. Stage 1 includes the new Prep Building as indicated on the proposal plans and Stage 2 includes
the new Oval. Conditions in this permit apply to all stages unless otherwise specified.
Capacity
3. The maximum capacity of the school is capped at 210 students and 15 staff.
Water Supply
4. The development must be connected to the reticulated water supply prior to the
commencement of Stage 1 at full cost to the applicant.
Effluent Disposal
5. The development must be connected to the reticulated sewerage scheme prior to the
commencement of Stage 1, at full cost to the applicant. Plans must be submitted as part of a
plumbing application for approval by Council’s Plumbing Inspector prior to works
commencing.
Amenity
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6. There shall be no adverse impact on the amenity of the surrounding area by reason of light
nuisance, dust, or noise. No flood lighting is to be installed for the Oval.

Electricity Supply
7. The applicant is to ensure that the Prep building has a reliable electricity supply, prior to the
commencement of Stage 1.
Roadworks
8. Prior to the commencement of Stage 2, the applicant must extend the bitumen seal on
Parkinson Street to the location of the proposed access crossover to the oval, as indicated on
the approved plans. Construction must be in accordance with the FNQROC Development
Manual requirements. Engineering drawings must be submitted for approval by Council’s
Director Infrastructure as part of an Operational Works application prior to work commencing.
Vehicle Access
9. Emergency Access must be provided to the proposed Oval from Parkinson Street prior to the
commencement of Stage 2 and be located as indicated on the approved plans.
10. Access from the property boundary to the road pavement must be bitumen sealed and be
constructed to the requirements of the FNQROC Manual.
Amalgamation
11. Lots 27 on C17945; Lots 1‐12 on RP703341; and Lot 34 on SP313412 must all be amalgamated
prior to the lodgement of an application to carry out building or plumbing works for Stage 2.
Operational Works
12. Prior to the commencement of construction of external works for Stage 2, other than by
Council, an application must be submitted for a development permit for Operational Works
for the following:
 Cut and Fill (Earthworks)
 Erosion and Sediment Control; and
 Road Works (Condition 8).
This application will need to include Operational Works plans prepared by a Registered
Professional Engineer Queensland in accordance with the FNQROC Development Manual
standards and are to be to the satisfaction of Council’s Director Infrastructure.
Certificate and Maintenance
13. Upon completion of the road works required by Condition 12, a certificate from a Registered
Professional Engineer Queensland, is to be submitted to Council stating that the works have
been carried out properly and in accordance with the plans and specifications approved by
Council. The certificate shall set out the full engineering details of the works as completed and
shall show all relevant survey data and levels, together with a bond for five (5) percent of the
Item 9.4

Page 47

PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT STANDING COMMITTEE MEETING AGENDA

27 APRIL 2021

total works costs, to meet the costs of any maintenance period not exceeding twelve (12)
months.
Public Utilities
14. The developer is responsible for the cost of any alterations to public utilities as a result of
complying with the Conditions of this approval.
Utilities design must be in accordance with the FNQROC Development Manual D8 Operational
Works Design Guidelines “Utilities”.
Bushfire
15. The development must be maintained at all times to a standard so as not to create a fire
hazard. In particular, the recommendations of the Bushfire Hazard Report prepared by
Firescape Science dated 24 April 2020 must be implemented including:
a. Using rainforest or other low flammability species in landscaping; and
b. Maintenance to a low level of guinea grass bordering the proposed oval.
16. Firebreaks from hazardous vegetation surrounding the Prep building (of 1.5 times the
predominant mature canopy tree height or 10 m, whichever is the greater) must be
maintained by the owners at all times and flammable material must not be allowed to build
up around the buildings so as not to create a fire hazard.
Environmental
17. The applicant must ensure that no soil or silt runoff occurs from the site during the
construction and operational phase of the development.
18. No State Declared or environmental pest plants and pest animals are to be introduced onto
the property.
Stormwater
19. Stormwater must be directed to a legal point of discharge. Details are to be provided at the
time of building application.
Infrastructure Charges
20. Infrastructure Charges must be paid to Council at the time of Building Application, for Stage
1, as indicated on the attached Adopted Infrastructure Charges Notice, at the rate applicable
at the time of payment (see Appendix A).
Compliance
21. All conditions of this Development Permit are to be complied with prior to the use
commencing and, where relevant, maintained during operation.
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Outstanding Charges
22. All rates, service charges, interest and other charges levied on the land are to be paid prior to
construction.
Currency Period
23. The currency period for this application is six (6) years. Should the Educational Establishment
(Oval and Prep Building) not be established within this time, the approval shall lapse.
B. Assessment Manager (Council) Advice
1.

A development permit is required for carrying out Building Works, and a Plumbing and
Drainage Approval/Compliance Permit is required for plumbing and drainage works prior to
the construction of any buildings associated with this development.

2.

The applicant/owner must notify Council of their intention to commence the use after
acceptance of and compliance with these conditions or negotiated decisions (or court
determined conditions) and prior to the commencement of the use. This will allow a check
for compliance with conditions to be carried out by Council officers.

3.

The applicant/owner is to ensure compliance with the requirements of the Aboriginal Cultural
Heritage Act 2003, and in particular – ‘the duty of care’ that it imposes on all landowners.

4.

The protected plants flora survey trigger map identifies ‘high risk areas’ where endangered,
vulnerable, or near threatened plants are known to exist or are likely to exist. Under the
Nature Conservation Act 1999 it is an offence to clear protected plants that are ‘in the wild’
unless you are authorised or the clearing is exempt, for more information see section 89 of
the Act.

5.

The bare‐rumped sheath tail bat (vulnerable under the EPBC Act, endangered under the NC
Act) was recorded on‐site. If the species is found to be roosting within the site, a referral
under the EPBC Act may be required.
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